
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Cabinet 

 
TUESDAY, 20TH APRIL, 2010 at 19:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Kober (Chair), Reith (Vice-Chair), Amin, Basu, Bevan, Canver, 

Dogus, and B. Harris 
 

Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being filmed. The images and sound recording may be used 
for training purposes within the Council.  

 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for web 
casting and/or training purposes. 

 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Cabinet Committees 
Manager (Committee Clerk) at the meeting. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
 (if any) 

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be 
dealt with at item 15 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 
20 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 



 

2 

 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 14)  
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23 March 

2010. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
6. MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

(PAGES 15 - 326)  
 



 

3 

  
a. Scrutiny Review of Support to Victims of Crime (To be introduced by Councillor 
Aitken) 

 
b. Scrutiny Review of Transition from Children’s Services to Adult Services (To be 
introduced by Councillor Newton) 

 
c. Scrutiny Review of Support to Carers (To be introduced by Councillor Adamou) 
 
d. Scrutiny Review of Support to Small Businesses (To be introduced by Councillor 
Adje) 

 
e. Scrutiny Review of Sustainable Transport (To be introduced by Councillor Mallett) 
 

f. Scrutiny Review of Sexual Health in Teenagers (To be introduced by Councillor 
Bull) 

 
g. Scrutiny Review of Engaging with Hard to Reach Communities (To be introduced 
by Councillor Bull) 

 
Note by the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services 
 
Part 4 Section G Paragraph 1.3 (vii) of the Constitution states that following 
endorsement by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, final reports and 
recommendations will be presented to the next available Cabinet meeting. The 
Cabinet will note the report and request a responding report from the Chief 
Executive or Chief Officer and Cabinet Member responsible. The request is to be 
available within 6 weeks of the request and will include a detailed tabulated 
implementation action plan.  

 
7. THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE: FEBRUARY 2010 (PERIOD 11)  (PAGES 327 - 

356)  
 
 (Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Chief Financial Officer – To be 

introduced by the Leader and the Cabinet Member for Resources): To report on an 
exception basis financial and performance information for the year to February 2010. 
 

8. JOINT MENTAL HEALTH AND WELL BEING STRATEGY FOR ADULTS 2010-2013  
(PAGES 357 - 410)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Adults, Culture and Community Services -  To be introduced 

by the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Wellbeing): To set out the Haringey 
Joint Adult Mental Health strategy for modernising and improving mental health 
services in the borough for the period 2010-2013, including the action plan contained 
within the strategy document.  
 

9. WORK AND SKILLS PLAN  (PAGES 411 - 448)  
 



 

4 

 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment – To be introduced by the Cabinet 
Member for Resources): To set out a proposed initial Works and Skills Plan for 
approval before its submission to the Department of Work and Pensions and the 
Department for Communities and Local Government. 
 

10. HOMES FOR HARINGEY BUSINESS PLAN 2010-15  (PAGES 449 - 470)  
 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment – To be introduced by the Cabinet 

Member for Housing): To seek approval to the Homes for Haringey (HfH) Business 
Plan 2010-2015 which sets out HfH’s vision, strategic aims and objectives and the 
organisation’s improvement, performance and finance strategy. 
 

11. FIRE PREVENTION WORKS AS STATUTORILY MANDATED TO ALL COUNCIL 
PROPERTIES  (PAGES 471 - 478)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment – To be introduced by the Cabinet 

Member for Housing): To update Members on fire safety in Council owned housing 
stock and to seek the release of resources for work identified in the earlier report in 
September 2009. 
 

12. MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES  (PAGES 479 - 500)  
 
 a. Haringey Strategic Partnership Board – 25 March 2010 

b. Children’s Safeguarding Policy and Practice Advisory Committee – 25 March 
2010 

c. Procurement Committee – 30 March 2010 
 

13. URGENT ACTIONS TAKEN IN
[...]

225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Richard Burbidge 
Cabinet Committees Manager 
Tel: 020-8489 2923 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 
12 April 2010. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 23 MARCH 2010 

Councillors *Kober (Chair), *Reith (Vice Chair), *Amin, *Basu, *Bevan, Canver, 
*Dogus, and *B. Harris.  
 

*Present  

 
Also Present: Councillors Demerci, Egan,  Engert, Goldberg, Santry and Thompson. 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 
 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

CAB140. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 
 
Councillors Harris and Kober in respect of agenda item 13 – The Bridge 
NDC Delivery Plan. 
 

 
 
HLDMS 

CAB141. 
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That, the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23 
February 2010 be confirmed and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

CAB142. 
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS (Agenda Item 5) 
 
We received deputations in relation to agenda items 15 – South 
Tottenham House Extension Design Guide Supplementary Planning 
Document; 19 – Report of Statutory Notification – Woodside Area 
Controlled Parking Zone; and 25 – Bull Lane and Pasteur Gardens (see 
Minutes CAB 151, 155 and 161 respectively). 
  

 
 

CAB143. 
 

THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE: JANUARY 2010 (PERIOD 10) 
(Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Chief Financial Officer - 
Agenda Item 7) 
 
We noted that the report set out on an exception basis financial and 
performance information for the year to January 2010 and sought 
approval to budget virements in accordance with financial regulations. 
 
We also noted that this would be the last Cabinet meeting attended by 
Gerald Almeroth (Chief Financial Officer) who was leaving to take up a 
post with Sutton Council. We asked that our thanks be placed on record 
for the service he had given the Council over the past eight years. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the report and the progress being made against the 

C
[...]
ANAGEMENT PROGRAMME AND ACTION PLAN (Joint 
Report of the Chief Financial Officer and the Director of Urban 
Environment - Agenda Item 21) 
 
We noted that the report proposed a Carbon Management Programme 
and Action Plan for adoption. We also noted that the Plan included an 
aspirational target of 40% reduction of carbon dioxide emissions from 
the Council’s own buildings, schools and transport by 2015 from 2006/7 
levels. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be granted to the aspirational target of a 40% 
reduction in carbon dioxide emissions from Council operations by 
2015 against a 2006/7 baseline. 

 
2. That the Carbon Management Programme and Action Plan as set 

out in the Appendix to the interleaved report be adopted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CFO/ 
DUE 
 
 
 
CFO/ 
DUE 

CAB158. 
 

MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES (Agenda Item 22) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the following meetings be noted and any 
necessary action approved – 
  
a) Procurement Committee – 16 February 2010; 
b) Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee – 2 March 2010; 

 

 
 

CAB159. 
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS (Report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (People and Organisational Development - 
Agenda Item 23) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted and any necessary action approved. 
 

 
 

CAB160. 
 

ESTABLISHMENT OF CREDIT UNION SERVICES IN HARINGEY 
(Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda Item 24) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the appendix to the report set out a detailed proposal for 
the establishment of Credit Union services in Haringey and had been 
prepared by Islington & City Credit Union Ltd. following an invitation for 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 23 MARCH 2010 

 

Credit Unions in neighb
[...]

ar
ib
be
an

O
th
er
 B
la
ck

C
hi
ne
se

O
th
er
*

O
th
er
 M
ix
ed

W
hi
te
 a
nd
 A
si
an

W
hi
te
 a
nd
 B
la
ck
 A
fri
ca
n

W
hi
te
 a
nd
 B
la
ck
 C
ar
ib
be
an

Iri
sh

O
th
er
 W

hi
te

Ethnicity

P
e
rc
e
n
ta
g
e
 o
f 
p
o
p
u
la
ti
o
n

Place Survey

2001 Census

* In Place Survey 'Other' includes no answer 
given

 
 
 
 
 

Percentage of Place Survey respondents with/without limiting long term illness compared with percentage of population  
With/without limiting long term illness based on the 2001 census 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

2
5



Page 34 of 34 

 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

With limiting long term illness Without limiting long term illness

Limiting Long Term illness status

P
e
rc
e
n
ta
g
e
 o
f 
re
s
p
o
n
d
e
n
ts

Place Survey

2001 Census

 

P
a
g

e
 3

2
6



 
 
 

Agenda item:  

 

 

     Cabinet                                                                                   20 April 2010 

 

Report Title. The Council’s Performance:  February 2010 (Period 11)  

Report of  The Chief Executive and Chief Financial Officer 

 

 

Signed : 

 

Contact Officer :  Eve Pelekanos/ Margaret Gallagher- Policy and Performance 

 Telephone 020 8489 2508/2971 

       Kevin Bartle – Corporate Finance                            

      Telephone 020 8489 3743                              

 

Wards(s) affected: All 

 

 

Report for: Key Decision  

 

1. Purpose of the report  

1.1. To report on an exception basis financial and performance information for the 
year to February 2010.  

 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member for Performance Management (Cllr Claire 
Kober) 

2.1. I am pleased to see that we are continuing to reduce the number of families living 
in temporary accommodation in line with the ambitious targets we have set. I 
hope that this will continue over the coming months.  

 
2.2. The percentage of children’s initial assessments completed within timescale  has 

been maintained since January however, I hope that t
[...]
Improvements 0.9 0.4 (0.2)

Decent Homes Standard 40.5 31.2 (0.4)

Mechanical & Electrical Works 2.8 2.2 (0.3)

Professional Fees 1.4 2.0 0.2

Other schemes/projects under £1m 3.4 1.5 0.0

Total - Urban Environment - HRA 59.1 47.6 0.8

Total- Haringey Capital Programme 197.0 124.9 (24.5)

Page 354



Appendix 2

Table 3:  RAG status of planned savings and planned investments

Council Wide

Savings and Investments

2009/10 

Target 

£'000

Feb-10

Planned Savings - Red 326

Planned Savings - Amber 1,574 ############
Planned Savings - Green 7,482 5,582

Planned Investments - Red 254

Planned Investments - Amber 0

Planned Investments - Green 4,639 4,385

Page 355



Page 356

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

Agenda item:  
 

 

   Cabinet                       On 20th April 2010 
 
 

 

Report Title. Joint Mental Health and Well-being Strategy for Adults 2010-2013 
 

 
Report of:   
 
Mun Thong Phung, Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services 
 

 
 
Signed : 
 

 
Contact Officer :  
 
Lisa Redfern, AD Adult Services & Commissioning, Haringey Council 
lisa.redfern@haringey.gov.uk 
020 8489 2326 
 
Liz Rahim, Director Mental Health Commissioning, NHS Haringey 
elizabeth.rahim@haringey.nhs.uk 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All 

 

Report for:  Key 
 

1. Purpose of the report  

1.1. The purpose of this report is to set out the Haringey Joint Adult Mental Health 
(AMH) strategy for modernising and improving mental health services in the 
borough for the period 2010-2013, including the action plan contained within the 
strategy document. 

 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member  

2.1. I support this report to proceed and the Joint Adult Health and Well-being Strategy 
2010-2013.  The joint strategy: 

 

[No.] 

Agenda Item 8Page 357



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies  2 

•  Sets out the shared vision of the Council’s Adult Services and NHS Haringey.   

•  Will continue to be consulted on and reflects priorities of people who use 
services exp
[...]
es that affect their lives’. The principles as laid out in 
the framework are: 
o Work in partnership to join up our engagement activities 
o Engage when it will make a difference 
o Be clear about what we are asking 
o Be inclusive and aim to engage with all communities 
o Communicate the results of our engagement activities 
o Build capacity of communities to take part in engagement activities 
 
 

• Strategic Commissioning Programme (2010 – 2014) 
Haringey Strategic Commissioning Programme will review our approach to 
commissioning including Mental Health Services.  The Programme will help address 
and understand different commissioning challenges; will build on existing 
commissioning processes and expertise; and aims to ensure residents receive 
excellent, value for money services. 
 
 

Other relevant strategies and related documents: 
 
• Carers Strategy 2009-2014 (see section 10) 
• Haringey Multi-agency Safeguarding Adults Policy and Procedure 2008 
• Life Expectancy Action Plan 2007-10 
• Barnet Enfield and Haringey Suicide Prevention strategy 2007 -10  
• BEH MHT Mental Health Carers Strategy 
• Sport and Physical Activity Strategy 2006-10 
• Supporting People Strategy 2005-2010  
• Welfare to Work for the Disabled Strategy 2005-15 
• Worklessness Statement (2007) 

                                            
 
 

 

Page 410



 
 
 
 

Agenda item:  
 

 

   Cabinet                       On 20 April 2010 
 
 

 

Report Title: Work and Skills Plan 

 

Report of Niall Bolger (Director of Urban Environment) 
 

 
 
Signed : 
 

Contact Officer : Martin Tucker – Tel: 020 8489 2932; Email – 
martin.tucker@haringey.gov.uk 

 

 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 
 
 

Report for: Non-Key Decision 
 

 

1. Purpose of the report (That is, the decision required)  

1.1. Haringey Council has submitted a successful application to create 221 jobs as 
part of the Future Jobs Fund.  Due to this successful application the Council now 
has a duty to produce an initial Wor
[...]
rt the priorities included in the 
full Plan 

• Ensuring the needs of the voluntary and community sector are adequately reflected 
by Compact proofing the full Plan. 

 
The full Work and Skills Plan will be developed and agreed through the structures of 
the HSP. 

 

Page 447



Page 448

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
REPORT TEMPLATE  
 
 
Agenda item:  

 

   Cabinet                                                                                  20 April 2010 

 

 
Report Title: Homes for Haringey Business Plan 2010 - 15 
 

Report authorised by: Niall Bolger, Director of Urban Environment 
 

 
Contact Officer: Nick Powell, Head Of Housing Strategy, Development &                                   
                        Partnerships.      
                        Tel: 02084894774 
                        Rowann Limond, Executive Director of Resources, HfH    
                        Tel:02084895339 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Key Decision 

1. Purpose   

 
1.1 This report seeks Cabinet agreement of the Homes for Haringey Business Plan 2010-

15, which has been developed in consultation with the Strategic and Community 
Housing Service and the Cabinet Member for Housing.  

 
1.2 The Business Plan sets out Homes for Haringey’s vision, strategic aims and 

objectives, and the organisation’s improvement, performance and finance strategy.  
 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member 

 
2.1 I am appreciative of the progress made to date, welcome Homes for Haringey’s 

Business plan for 2010-15 and the fact that staff are motivated to carry out the 
indicated priorities for this financial year. 

  
2.2 I would like to see the following improvements both within Homes for Haringey and 

the Council’s Strategic and Community Housing Service:. 
    

• A more proactive, joined up approach from the different service areas, divisions 
and teams; 

 

[No.] 

Agenda Item 10Page 449



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 2 

• H
[...]
          

(85%)

90%                        

(85%)

HO01
% of day to day service charges 

collected
100% é

102% YTD at end 

of Feb

100%                     

(80%)

100%                  

(80%)

100%                               

(80%)

HO09
% of all leaseholders satisfied with 

landlord
45% é 30% at last survey 45% 45% 45%

ex-BV8 % of invoices paid within 30 days  93% é
88.1% at YTD end 

of Feb

93%                  

(87%)

94%                  

(88%)

95%                  

(89%)

CA01 % of all phone calls answered 90% é 88.3% at YTD in 

Feb
93% 94% 95%

CA08
% of customers seen within 15 minutes 

at customer service centres (council)
70% é 77.4% YTD at Feb

Awaiting 

data 

CA10
% stage 1 complaints answered within 

10 days
90% é 79% YTD at Feb

Stay at same 

targets until 

review 

concluded.

CA12
% stage 2 complaints answered within 

25 days
90% é 69% Ditto.

CA16
% of enquiries logged in time by 

feedback team
95% é 85% YTD at Feb 95% 95% 95%

CA18 Number of Ombudsman investigations Trend ê 14 at Q3

FINANCE 

CUSTOMER CONTACT 

FEEDBACK 

ESTATE SERVICES 

TENANCY MANAGEMENT 

ASSET MANAGEMENT 

HOME OWNERSHIP 

INCOME COLLECTION 

VOIDS

REPAIRS 

DESIGN AND ENGINEERING 

 

Page 470



 
 
 
 

Agenda item:  
 

 

   Cabinet                                                   On 20 April  2010 
 
 

 

Report Title.      Fire safety update –  Funding for fire prevention works as   
                         Statutorily Mandated to all Council properties.  

 

Report of            Niall Bolger, Director of Urban Environment 
 
 
Signed : 
 

 
Contact Officer : Martin Hoctor, Repairs Client Manager,  
                           Homes for Haringey (020 8489 1048) 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: Hornsey, Noel Park, 
St Ann’s, Stroud Green and West 
Green wards. 
 

 

Report for:          Key decision 

1. Purpose of the report (That is, the decision required)  

1.1 To update Cabinet on fire safety in Haringey Council owned stock following an 
earlier report in September 2009. 

 
1.2 To enable the release of resources for work identified as necessary in September 

2009. 
 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member. 

 
2.1 This report covers the funding of a range of fire protection and prevention works to  
Council Properties as a consequence of recent Fire Risk Assessments carried out by 
HfH in compliance with the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005. 

 
2.2   These mandatory works will go a long way towards preventing any occurrence of 
recent tragic events in some neighbouring London Boroughs and assuring Haringey 
Residents that their safety and well being remains a high priority with their Council. 

 
 

[No.] 

Agenda Item 11Page 471



 

Page 2  of  7                                                                                                  Vers_04 

3. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies. 

 
3.1.  Homes for Haringey have in place an Asset Management Strategy and 

Environmental Sustainability Strategy which not only provide a strategic framework 
for delivery of the Decent Homes and associated Environmental Improvements 
programme, but also ensures that  following the September report, which approved 
the release of resources to fund works at Broadwater Farm and Campsbourne 
Estate, Homes for Haringey has progressed the design work to improve fire safety 
on those two estates and reviewed  the remainder of the stock to identify any other 
blocks with “scissor” construction.  The objectives of these strategies are not only 
closely linked to the Council’s Greenest Borough Strategy, the Sustainable 
Procurement Strategy, Regeneration Strategy and Asset Management Plan, but 
above all seek to place the continued safety and well being of its Housing Tenants 
and residents at the centre of all these strategies. 

 
 

4. Recommendations 

 
4.1 Members are requested to note the findings of the surveys at Chettle Court, 

Edgecot Grove and the Sa
[...]
	8 Joint Mental Health and Well Being Strategy for Adults 2010-2013
	2010.04.20_Agenda Item 08_Mental Health Strategy (Appendix)

	9 Work and Skills Plan
	10 Homes for Haringey Business Plan 2010-15
	2010.04.20_Agenda Item 10_HfH Business Plan (Appendix 1)
	2010.04.20_Agenda Item 10_HfH Business Plan (Appendix 2)
	2010.04.20_Agenda Item 10_HfH Business Plan (Appendix 3)

	11 Fire Prevention Works as Statutorily Mandated to all Council Properties
	12 Minutes of Other Bodies
	2010.04.20_Agenda Item 12_CSPPAC Minutes
	2010.04.20_Agenda Item 12_Proc Cttee Minutes

	13 Urgent Actions Taken in Consultation with Cabinet Members
	2010.04.20_Agenda Item 13_Urgent Actions (Appendix)

	14 Delegated Decisions and Significant Actions
	2010.04.20_Agenda Item 14_Del Dec - Sig Acts  (DACCS)
	2010.04.20_Agenda Item 14_Del Dec - Sig Acts  (DCR)
	2010.04.20_Agenda Item 14_Del Dec - Sig Acts  (DCYPS)
	2010.04.20_Agenda Item 14_Del Dec - Sig Acts  (DUE)

	17 Minutes
	18 Delegated Decisions and Significant Actions



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 20 APRIL 2010 

Councillors *Kober (Chair), *Reith (Vice Chair), *Amin, *Basu, *Bevan, *Canver, 
*Dogus, and *B. Harris.  
  

Also Present: Councillors  Adamou, Adje, Aitken, Bull, Mallett and Newton. 
 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 
 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

CAB162. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 
 
Councillor Reith in respect of agenda item 6e Scrutiny Review of 
Sustainable Transport. 
 

 
 
HLDMS 

CAB163. 
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That, subject to the addition of Councillor Canver to the list of 
Members who were present, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 23 March 2010 be confirmed and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

 

CAB164. 
 

MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE (Agenda Item 3) 
 
Scrutiny Review of Support to Victims of Crime  (Agenda Item 6a) 
 
We noted the Scrutiny Review of Support to Victim of Crime and our 
Chair expressed our appreciation and thanks to the Panel members 
(Councillors Aitken (Chair) Davies, Egan and Patel) for their work in 
carrying out the review. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted and, in accordance with the 
requirements of the Constitution, officers be requested to submit a 
Cabinet response including a detailed tabulated implementation 
action plan. 
 

Scrutiny Review of Transition from Children’s Services to Adult Services  
(Agenda Item 6b) 
 
We noted the Scrutiny Review of Transition from Children’s Services to 
Adult Services and our Chair expressed our appreciation and thanks to 
the Panel members (Councillors Newton (Chair), Adje and Allison) for 
their work in carrying out the review. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report is noted and, in accordance with the requirements 
of the Constitution, officers be requested to submit a Cabinet 
response including a detailed tabulated implementation action 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-
PPPC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 20 APRIL 2010 

 

plan. 
 
Scrutiny Review of Support to Carers  (Agenda Item 6c) 
 
We noted the Scrutiny Review of Support to Carers and our Chair 
expressed our appreciation and thanks to the Panel members 
(Councillors Adamou (Chair) Catherine Harris and Mallett) for their work 
in carrying out the review. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted and, in accordance with the 
requirements of the Constitution, officers be requested to submit a 
Cabinet response including a detailed tabulated implementation 
action plan. 
 

Scrutiny Review of Support to Small Businesses  (Agenda Item 6d) 
 
We noted the Scrutiny Review of Support to Small Businesses and our 
Chair expressed our appreciation and thanks to the Panel members 
(Councillors Adje (Chair), Allison, Thompson and Winskill) for their work 
in carrying out the review. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report is noted and, in accordance with the requirements 
of the Constitution, officers be requested to submit a Cabinet 
response including a detailed tabulated implementation action 
plan. 

 
Scrutiny Review of Sustainable Transport  (Agenda Item 6e) 
 
Councillor Reith declared a personal interest in this item by virtue of 
being a member of London Travel Watch. 
 
We noted the Scrutiny Review of Sustainable Transport and our Chair 
expressed our appreciation and thanks to the Panel members 
(Councillors Mallett (Chair) Beacham, Santry and Weber) for their work 
in carrying out the review. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted and, in accordance with the 
requirements of the Constitution, officers be requested to submit a 
Cabinet response including a detailed tabulated implementation 
action plan. 
 

Scrutiny Review of Sexual Health in Teenagers  (Agenda Item 6f) 
 
We noted the Scrutiny Review of Sexual Health in Teenagers and our 
Chair expressed our appreciation and thanks to the Panel members 
(Councillors Bull (Chair), Newton, Santry and Scott) for their work in 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 20 APRIL 2010 

 

carrying out the review. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report is noted and, in accordance with the requirements 
of the Constitution, officers be requested to submit a Cabinet 
response including a detailed tabulated implementation action 
plan. 
 

Scrutiny Review of Engaging with Hard to Reach Communities  (Agenda 
Item 6g) 
 
We noted the Scrutiny Review of Sustainable Transport and our Chair 
expressed our appreciation and thanks to the Panel members 
(Councillors Bull (Chair) and Catherine Harris) for their work in carrying 
out the review. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted and, in accordance with the 
requirements of the Constitution, officers be requested to submit a 
Cabinet response including a detailed tabulated implementation 
action plan. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-
PPC 
 
 
 
 

CAB165. 
 

THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE: FEBRUARY 2010 (PERIOD 11) 
(Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Chief Financial Officer - 
Agenda Item 7) 
 
We noted that the report set out on an exception basis financial and 
performance information for the year to February 2010. Concern having 
been expressed about the effectiveness of some of the tables in the 
report we asked that further consideration be given to the content and 
layout of future Performance reports. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report and the progress being made against Council’s 
priorities be noted. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-
PPPC 

CAB166. 
 

JOINT MENTAL HEALTH AND WELL BEING STRATEGY FOR 
ADULTS 2010-2013 (Report of the Director of Adults, Culture and 
Community Services - Agenda Item 8) 
 
We noted that the report, including the action plan contained within the 
strategy document, set out the Haringey Joint Adult Mental Health 
(AMH) strategy for modernising and improving mental health services in 
the Borough for the period 2010-2013. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That approval be granted to the revised Haringey Joint Adult 
Mental Health Strategy 2010-2013 and the actions contained 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 20 APRIL 2010 

 

within the Strategy as set out in the Appendix to the interleaved 
report. 

 

CAB167. 
 

WORK AND SKILLS PLAN (Report of the Director of Urban 
Environment - Agenda Item 9) 
 
We noted that the Council had submitted a successful application to 
create 221 jobs as part of the Future Jobs Fund.  Because of the 
success of the application the Council was now required to produce an 
initial Work and Skills Plan by the end of April 2010 and a full three year 
Work and Skills Plan by April 2011.  We also noted that the report 
presented the initial Work and Skills Plan for approval before its 
submission to the Department of Work and Pensions and the 
Department of Communities and Local Government 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That approval be granted to the initial Work and Skills Plan as set 
out at Appendix 1 to the interleaved report for submission to 
Department for Work and Pensions and the Department for 
Communities and Local Government. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

CAB168. 
 

HOMES FOR HARINGEY BUSINESS PLAN 2010-15 (Report of the 
Director of Urban Environment - Agenda Item 10) 
 
We noted that approval was sought of the Homes for Haringey Business 
Plan 2010-15, which had been developed in consultation with the 
Strategic and Community Housing Service and the Cabinet Member for 
Housing. We also noted that the Business Plan set out Homes for 
Haringey’s vision, strategic aims and objectives as well as that 
organisation’s improvement, performance and finance strategy.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That approval be granted to the Homes for Haringey Business 
Plan 2010-15. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

CAB169. 
 

FIRE PREVENTION UPDATE – FUNDING FOR FIRE PREVENTION 
WORKS AS STATUTORILY MANDATED TO ALL COUNCIL 
PROPERTIES (Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda 
Item 11) 
 
We noted that the report updated us on fire safety in Council owned 
stock following an earlier report in September 2009 and sought our 
approval to the release of resources for work identified as necessary in 
the earlier report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the findings of the surveys conducted at Chettle Court, 
Edgecot Grove and the Sandlings be noted. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 20 APRIL 2010 

 

2. That approval be granted to the release of additional funding 
of £1,242,296 to allow the work recommended in the report to 
our meeting on 8 September 2009 to proceed to completion. 

 

DUE 

CAB170. 
 

MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES (Agenda Item 12) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the following meetings be noted and any 
necessary action approved – 
  
a) Haringey Strategic Partnership Board – 25 March 2010;  
b) Children’s Safeguarding Policy and Practice Advisory 

Committee – 25 March 2010; 
c) Procurement Committee – 30 March 2010; 
 

 
 

CAB171. 
 

URGENT ACTIONS TAKEN IN CONSULTATION WITH CABINET 
MEMBERS (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive – People and 
Organisational Development - Agenda Item 13) 
 
In response to a question about the ownership of the freehold interest of 
the land known as Aneurin Bevan House and 46-50 Tredegar Road, we 
noted that Family Mosaic had exchanged contracts with the Council for 
the sale and purchase of the site but that the site would not be 
completed until after the grant of planning permission and following the 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement. Once the sale was completed 
Family Mosaic would own the freehold and be able to implement the 
planning permission. 
 
The action now reported enabled the Council as both current freehold 
owners of the site and local planning authority to enter into a Section 106 
Agreement which would bind any subsequent owners to the planning 
obligations contained in the Agreement. 
 
Arising from our consideration of this matter we indicated that we would 
wish to review our policy in relation to the disposal of the Council’s 
freehold land interests.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted and any necessary action approved. 
 

 
 

CAB172. 
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS (Report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive – People and organisational Development - 
Agenda Item 14) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 20 APRIL 2010 

 

 
That the report be noted and any necessary action approved. 

 

CAB173. 
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 17) 
 
The minutes were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That, the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
23 March 2010 be confirmed and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

CAB174. 
 

BULL LANE AND PASTEUR GARDENS N18 (Agenda Item 18) 
 
We noted that this item had been withdrawn.  
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 20.25 hours. 
 
CLAIRE KOBER 
Chair 
 
 


